Sandia National Laboratories is a multimission laboratory managed and operated by National Technology & Engineering Solutions of
Sandia, LLC, a wholly owned subsidiary of Honeywell International Inc., for the U.S. Department of Energy’s National Nuclear Security
Administration under contract DE-NA0003525
This paper describes objective technical results and analysis. Any subjective views or opinions that might be expressed in the paper do
not necessarily represent the views of the U.S. Department of Energy or the United States Government.
This work was funded by the US Department of Energy Office of Electricity Energy Storage Program.
Rev. 101316J Copyright@2014, 2023 Battcon Vertiv, Westerville, OH 43082.  All rights reserved
REDUCING RISK IN THE DESIGN OF BATTERIES

means to connect a portable or temporary battery that shall be available for the duration of
maintenance or repair. Parallel connection of both batteries shall be permitted.”
Acknowledgements
The authors would like to thank Curtis Ashton and Michael O'Brien for discussing and helping developed many
of the ideas in the paper.
Rev. 101316J Copyright@2014, 2023 Battcon Vertiv, Westerville, OH 43082.  All rights reserved.
References
[1] "Tracking the trajectory of the global energy storage market," Wood Mackenzie, Report Extract, April
2021, [online] Available: https://www.woodmac.com/news/opinion/tracking-the-trajectory-of-the-
global-energy-storage-market/
[2] D. Rosewater “Reducing risk when performing energized work on batteries” 2023 IEEE IAS Electrical
Safety Workshop (ESW), Reno, NV, USA, 2023
[3] R. Tressler, “Battery Safety for Field Service Technicians: Basics of Developing Safe and Effective
Procedures,” 2021 Battcon Conference, Hollywood, FL, USA, 2021
[4] V. Linja-aho, "Assessing the Electrical Risks in Electric Vehicle Repair," 2022 IEEE IAS Electrical Safety
Workshop (ESW), Jacksonville, FL, USA, 2022, pp. 1-7, doi: 10.1109/ESW49146.2022.9925029.
[5] R. F. Ammerman, T. Gammon, P. K. Sen and J. P. Nelson, "DC-Arc Models and Incident-Energy
Calculations," in IEEE Transactions on Industry Applications, vol. 46, no. 5, pp. 1810-1819, Sept.-Oct.
2010, doi: 10.1109/TIA.2010.2057497.
[6] NFPA 70E 2021 Electrical Safety in the Workplace
[7] K. Gray, S. Robert and T. L. Gauthier, "Low Voltage 100–500 Vdc Arc Flash Testing," 2020 IEEE IAS
Electrical Safety Workshop (ESW), 2020, pp. 1-7, doi: 10.1109/ESW42757.2020.9188336.
[8] K. D. Carr, "Clearing Time Considerations for DC ARC Flash Hazard Analysis of Battery Banks," 2018 IEEE
IAS Electrical Safety Workshop (ESW), Fort Worth, TX, USA, 2018, pp. 1-5, doi:
10.1109/ESW41044.2018.9063877
[9] S. Jamil, "Electrical fault during battery replacement results in burn injuries," 2017 IEEE IAS Electrical
Safety Workshop (ESW), Reno, NV, USA, 2017, pp. 1-5, doi: 10.1109/ESW.2017.7914840.
[10]  M. P. O'Brien and J. R. Todora, "Prevention Through Design, Strategies To Reduce The Hazards Of
Stationary Battery Systems Through Intelligent Design," 2021 IEEE IAS Electrical Safety Workshop (ESW),
Tucson, AZ, USA, 2021, pp. 1-5, doi: 10.1109/ESW45993.2021.9461485.
[11]  NFPA 70 2020 National Electrical Code (NEC)
[12]  L. Florence “UL 1973 Appendix H: A New Safety Approach to Traditional Lead Acid and Nickel Cadmium
Stationary Battery Systems,” 2021 Battcon Conference, Hollywood, FL, USA, 2021
[13]  Randy Schubert “NFPA and IFC Stationary Battery Code Changes for 2018,” 2017 Battcon Conference,
Orlando, FL, USA, 2017
[14]  "IEEE Recommended Practice for Personnel Qualifications for Installation and Maintenance of
Stationary Batteries," in IEEE Std 1657-2018 (Revision of IEEE Std 1657-2009) , vol., no., pp.1-117, 25
May 2018, doi: 10.1109/IEEESTD.2018.8365914.